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SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP SINGH.
From the attitude of the British Government it seems that our relationship with the Commonwealth is getting ornamental. This was reflected on the question of South Africa and now on this specific question. Will you, therefore, kindly reconsider whether, in view of this situation, we should continue our relationship with the Commonwealth.

SHRI EDUARDO FALKIRO; Sir, I have already submitted that we are unhappy (that this has been done by the British Government to some of the countries of the Commonwealth.
MR. CHAIRMAN; Next Question.

Question No. 84 .

*84. [The Questioners (Shri Ram Naresh Kushawaha and Shri V. Naryanasamy) were absent. For ans. wer; vide col 37-38 infra].

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both are absent. What am I ty d<>? A lot of disappointment to ithose who want to put sup-plementaries! Next Question. Question No. 85. Mr. . B.
Satyanarayan Reddy.

Theft of antiques

*85. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY; Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether investigation™ into the cases of thefts and attempts to send out of the country a large number of antiques in January, 1987 have been completed;

(b) if so, what is the outcome thereof and whether persons involved have been prosecuted; and

(c) what are the details of the art pieces recovered by the police?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND THE
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF HOME  AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM); (a) and (b) No. Sir.
Investigations by the Central Bureau of Investigation with regard to idols and antiques recover-
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ed by it on 26th January, 1987 and 4th and 5th Februaryg 1987 are in progress. Three persons hav, been arrested and are now in judicial cus tody.

(c) 214 antique objects of various materials like black stone, sand stone, terracotta and also metale like bronze etc. belonging to periods ranging bet" ween 2nd Century B.C. an,l 12th Century were recovered between 25th January, 1987 and 5th February, 1987.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yea, Mr. Reddy.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY; Sir, every yea, valuable antiques are being stolen and they are being sent abroad and these antiques have been unauthorised!/ sent out of the country and the value of thes. antiques, comes to crore of rupees. Sir, according to the Archaeological Survey of India, many of these 214 antiques are over one thousand years old and three main sculptures, that is, a 20"-high stone idol of Goddegg Kali, a 17"-high sculpture of Lord Garuda and his consort and a stone bead of Lord Shankar were demoved from the temple of Garwa village near Hardoi where they have been kept for some time. The other ones are believed to have been removed from the temples, monuments and excavations in and around Jhansi, Kanauj, Gwalior and Kanpur. I would like to know from the honourable Minister, apart from these, how many other temples and historical places are there where these valuable antiques are existing or how many other monu-ment§ are there from where these antiqueg have been removed and would also like to know from the honourable Minister what concrete steps have been taken by the Government to protect these monuments and t, recover these stolen antiques.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, with great respect, I would like to r-oint out that I am concerned, the Ministry of Home Affairs is concerned, with this particular crime which has been detected. If the honourable
Member
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wants to know about the antiques Which are missing and details about other temples, that question ¢ really doeg not come within the purview of this question. This question relates to a particular crime.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You reply only if you have any information.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM; 1 have information about these antiques.

MR. CHAIRMAN; No, no. If you have any information with regard to any crime or cases registered in respect of the other things, you can certainly give.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: With regard to this particular crime, we have been able to establish that the Garuda idol was stolen from a temple in Puri in Orissa in October-November, 1985. We have identified now some of thtse 214 antique objects and we have placed the period to which they belong as second century B.C. to the 12th century A.D. One of the objects has engravings in the Brahmi script. The effort that is now on is to match the recovered antiques with the cases registered by the various State police departments in respect of stolen antiques.
Once we are able to do this matching we would ihen be able to identify which antique came from which temple. But this effort will take some time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Reddy, you put your second supplementary.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
Sir, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether any special machmerv has been created or whether the Government i going to consider setting up a special machinery OJ' a sort of organisation by which you can prevent sucih theft pr by which you can effectively investigate into such thefts.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: There is a Special Cell in rthe CBT dealing with antique thefts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Jogi.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM; Sir, 1 share the concern of the hon. Member. We will try to find out if any of the idols reported to be stolen from Orchha match with the 214 antiques that we have recovered here. I do not know whether there is any connection. But |
might sa, that two members of the gang were arrested at Satna in Madhya Pradesh. If there is any connection between the recovered and stolen idols that would be established by matching the two.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Prashant.

SHRI DHARAM CHANDER PRASHANT;
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like the hon.
Minister to consider whether the Antiques Act of 1972 is ineffective. Particularly section 23 of this Act facilitates art lifters to get acquitted. It happens every year. It
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is ineffective, with the result that every year 1000 antiques and art pieces ,re stolen and smuggled outside the country by these people.
The Act is not so effective. That is why they are capable of carrying these outside the couHtry and keeping them inside the country also. Is it possible to make amendments to this Act and to make it more effective?

SHHI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, I shall certainly examine th. sugges-made by the hon. Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Abdi.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, we shall examine the suggestion to make the law more effective. We are very conscious of ihis problem. That is why there is a special cell in the C.B.I.,, and some results have come. But we will try to make it more effective.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: I am not aware of this particular case. If the hon.
Member could give me the information about this particular case, I will find out rthe position of the investigation and inforn her.

MR. CHAIRMAN: And also prevent the camels from carrying them away.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: 1 will have to collect the information from various State Governments and place it on

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

the Table of the House because this is a matter of which state Police has the charge.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you an) information about the involvement Oi officials in such cases?

I SHRI BUTA SINGH; The officer! who do good work in this field will also get incentive.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: |
There is a case from Bhopal in which a high official is reported to be involved.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM,; If the hon.
Member gives me the name of the official, I will see that action is taken.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I am prepared to give the riame here and how.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Give him the name later.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I
know you won't allow.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM,; I am willing to take down the name here.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It cannot be done.
You write to the Minister, That is the proper way.

PROF. B." RAMACHANDR& RAO: May
I ask the Minister concerned about the possibility of preventing such thefts rather than recovering them later and investigating?
I believe that in most of these places the preventive mechanism is not operating and not many people are protecting our ancient heritage. I would like to know whether he will take steps to prevent rather than taking steps to recover.
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The second part Of my question is very important. A mention has already been made that 212 idols were recovered and that efforts are being made to match them. Now the matching can be done in a very scientific manner by taking them to the archaeological places where missing idols were there and taking samples from both these. In this manner, radioactive matching can be done. I would like to know whether scientific matching has been resorted to match them quickly and to restore them to the original places.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: The answer is 'yves' to both parts of his question. We have issued guidelines to various State Governments to take steps to preserve the antiques and art objects. This includes determining the age and the period of the idol, photography and then taking steps to secure the idols. Many of these idols are brought out for worship and then they are taken back to safe rooms. As far as matching is concerned, it iy being done with the most advanced technology available in the country.

Statement

(a) The balance of Indo-EEC trade during the last
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We are trying t, match these idols with the idols which have been reported to have been stolen.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Next question.

Balance of trade position with EEC

*86. SHRI KALPNATH FAI; Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state;

(a) what was the position of balance of trade between India and EEC countries during the last two financial years, yearwise;

(b) what position is expected dur-ring the current financial year;

(c) whether the above balance of trade position has been adverse; and

(d) if so, what steps are being taken to reduce the trade gap with EEC countries?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKER): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

two financial years was as follows:

o _ _ (Rs.crore)
Exports Import« Balance of Trade
198485 198520 4186.91 T - 220171
1995-86* 19145.81 5001.94 3066.13
*Provis onal.

(by The position in the current (c) ana (d) In order to minimise the trade financial year (April—September) gap, efforts continue to be made to increase vis.a-vig the corresponding period Indian exports to the EEC countries through during 1985-86 is as follows: various trade promotion measures such as

(Rs. crores exhibitions, trade fairs, exchange of delegations especially for product
April-September deV.elopment .and other marketing actiVit.ies
— —— besides seeking better access for Indian
1985-86  1986-87 products in EEC markets.
) sit weqaTg T . H9rafT wEEm,
Bxports 864.57  1152.37 i M TR
1984-85 #/ qa«! ¥ 198586 W
Imports 2286.02 2905.05 FhOHT At AT FT FTT FAET TWIE
Deficit 1421.95 1752.68 gAT 1 @) AT HA wgled qard w)

*Provisional

